
TORNADO INDUSTRIES

7401 W. LAWRENCE AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60706

(708) 867-5100  FAX (708) 867-6968

www.tornadovac.com

Tornado
Operation & Parts Manual
For Commercial Use Only

4.5 & 6 Wet & Dry Vacuums

CATALOG NOS.

64232 4.5-Gallon

64233 6-Gallon

L0024EB 12/04 2005 Tornado Industries    All rights reserved.



This instruction book covers:
CATALOG NO. 64232 64233

SERIES B A

VOLTS 120VAC 120VAC

H.P. 1.2 1.2

AMPS 7.8 7.8

TANK CAPACITY 4.5 gallons 6 gallons

CERTIFICATION UL, C-UL UL, C-UL

ALL SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

SPECIFICATIONS INFORMATION PAGE 2
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS PAGE 3
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS PAGE 4
MAIN COMPONENTS PAGE 4
EXPLODED VIEWS  & PARTS LISTS PAGE 5



3



4



5

Powerhead Exploded View & Parts List

Item # Part # Description Item # Part # Description

1 24142 Power switch 16 24143 Screw, 5 x 14

2 24144 Screw, 5 x 20 17 24480 Foam filter

3 24144 Screw, 5 x 20 18 24482 Screw TC M5 x 8 UNI 7989

4 24140 Terminal board 19 24174 Baffle plate, antiflame

5 24144 Screw, 5 x 20 20 24483 L-gasket

6 24528 Vac head handle 21 24145 Washer

7 24529 Top cover-head 22 24147 Screw, 4 x 8

8 24138 Strain relief 23 24152 Vacuum motor 120v

9 24153 Power cord 24 24483 L-gasket

10 24144 Screw, 5 x 20 25 24485 Washer MTP 65mm 18 D230x145

11 24139 Cord grip 26 24486 Base .300 w/static plate

12 24475 Filter MTP /65 H15 D95 * 24149 Ground wire

13 24530 Vac. Head Cover * 24148 Connecting wires

14 24478 Washer H8 D85 x 65 * 24150 Faston

15 24144 Screw, 5 x 20 * 24151 clip

* = item not shown



6

Filter Exploded View & Parts List

Item# Part# Description

1 24257 Spacer, float cage

2 24258 Screw, 5 x 25

3 24359 Body, antifoaming

4 24172 Float screen

5 24360 Float

6 32312 Cartridge filter, 4.5-gallon #64232

6 32313 Cartridge filter, 6-gallon #64233

Tank Exploded View & Parts List

Item# Part# Description

1 24357 Tank body, 4.5-gallon

1 24516 Tank body, 6-gallon

2 24279 Rivet, 5 x 11

3 24158 Tank latch

4 24224 Screw, 5 x 30

5 24168 Intake gasket

6 24505 Intake gasket R205

7 24274 Spring

8 24163 Intake deflector

9 24273 Release button

10 24272 Intake

Support Ring Exploded View & Parts List

Item# Part# Description

1 24506 Cap nut, M8 x 30

2 24507 Washer, M8 x 30

3 24508 Support ring, Series 300

4 24509 Caster, M8 x 30

Tools & Attachments Parts List
Part# Description

24510 Hose Assembly

24511 Extension tube

24514 Convertible floor tool, complete

24512 Crevice tool

24513 Upholstery tool


